
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

EDUCATION BUDGET SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
Councillor Teresa Ball (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Nicholas Bennett J.P., Alan Collins and Judi Ellis 
 

 

 
 A meeting of the Education Budget Sub-Committee will be held at Bromley Civic 

Centre on TUESDAY 9 SEPTEMBER 2014 AT 7.00 PM  
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be 
received in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  Therefore please 
ensure questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on 
Wednesday 3rd September 2014.  
 

4  
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24TH JUNE 2014 AND MATTERS 
OUTSTANDING (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

5  
  

CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - 1ST QUARTER 2014/15 (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

6  
  

EDUCATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2014/15 (Pages 21 - 30) 
 

7  
  

SPENDING BY PRIMARY, SECONDARY AND SPECIAL MAINTAINED SCHOOLS 
IN 2013/14 (Pages 31 - 48) 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Kerry Nicholls 

   kerry.nicholls@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4602   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 1 September 2014 

http://www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings


 
 

8  
  

IMPACT OF ALL SCHOOLS CONVERTING TO ACADEMY STATUS ON THE 
EDUCATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET (Pages 49 - 72) 
 

9  
  

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

10   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 7.00pm, Thursday 16th October 2014 
7.00pm, Tuesday 6th January 2015 
7.00pm, Tuesday 3rd March 2015 
  
 



1 
 

EDUCATION BUDGET SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 24 June 2014 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
Councillor Teresa Ball (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillors Kathy Bance MBE and Alan Collins 

 
Councillor Stephen Wells, Portfolio Holder for Education 
 

  
 

Also Present: 
 

Jane Bailey, Assistant Director: Education 
David Bradshaw, Head of Education, Care and Health Services Finance 
 

 
1   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Teresa Ball be appointed Vice-Chairman for the 
2014/15 municipal year. 

 
2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nicholas Bennett JP and 
Councillor Judi Ellis. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The Chairman declared that he was a Governor at St Olaves School, that he had 
children who attended Warren Road Primary School and that his wife was a 
Governor at two primary schools in the Borough.   
 
Councillor Teresa Ball declared that she was a Governor at Bromley Adult 
Education College. 

 
4   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

5   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8TH APRIL 2014 AND 
MATTERS OUTSTANDING 
 

In considering matters outstanding from previous meetings, the Assistant Director: 
Education confirmed that the market testing process for the commissioning of 
Education Services was ongoing and that the results of the market testing process 
would be reported to Members in early 2015. 
 
The Chairman noted the forthcoming report outlining attainment figures for Local 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
24 June 2014 
 

 2 

Authorities similar to Bromley and requested that this be reported to the Education 
PDS Committee when available. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8th April 2014 be agreed 
and that matters outstanding be noted. 

 
6   BUDGET MONITORING 2014/15 

 
Report ED14045 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report setting out the budget monitoring position 
for the Education Portfolio based on expenditure to the end of May 2014.  The 
Schools’ Budget, funded from the Dedicated Schools’ Grant and specific grants 
was forecast to be in an underspend position of £1,285,000, which would be 
carried forward into the next financial year.  The controllable part of the Non-
Schools’ Budget, funded from Council Tax, Revenue Support and specific grants 
was forecast to be in an overspend position of £320,000, assuming that £422,000 
would be drawn from contingency to offset the shortfall in Education Services 
Grant. 
 
Members were advised that on 10th June 2014, the Council’s Executive had been 
requested to approve a number of carry forward requests for funding to be 
transferred into contingency for 2014/15.  This included a carry forward request of 
£297k from the 2013/14 Bromley Children’s Project underspend towards the cost 
of essential repairs to Castlecombe and Mottingham children’s centres for which 
the Portfolio Holder for Education’s approval was requested.   
 
The Head of Education, Care and Health Services Finance confirmed that the 
£320,000 overspend in the controllable part of the Non-Schools’ Budget was 
primarily caused by a reduction in Government grant and decline in tuition fee 
income for the Bromley Adult Education College.  The total Skills Funding Agency 
Grant for the 2014/15 financial year was approximately £40k less than in 2013/14.  
In addition, Jobcentre Plus continued to refer jobseekers to courses at the 
Kentwood Centre which aimed to support people back into employment, and the 
cost of providing these courses was included as part of the Skills Funding Agency 
grant for 2014/15.   
 
There had also been a £90k overspend in the controllable part of the Non-Schools’ 
Budget by the Youth Service.  To address the overspend, a reorganisation of the 
Youth Service had been undertaken which would come into effect in July 2014.  
Work was also being undertaken to review how the Duke of Edinburgh Award 
might best be delivered across the Borou
[...]
. 

Page 6



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
24 June 2014 

 

 
 

5 

 
 

9   EDUCATION BUDGET SUB-COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
2014/15 
 

The Sub-Committee considered the work programme for 2014/15 for the 
Education Budget Sub-Committee. 
  
 9th September 2014 
 

 Capital Programme Monitoring 

 Revenue Monitoring 

 Additional Funding for Schools 

 Annual Review of School Reserves 
 

16th October 2014 
 

 Dedicated Schools Funding Grant 

 Additional Funding for Schools 
 
 6th January 2015 
 

 Capital Programme Monitoring 

 Revenue Monitoring 

 Education Portfolio Budget 2015/16 

 Dedicated Schools Funding Grant 
 
 3rd March 2015 
 

 Capital Programme Monitoring 

 Revenue Monitoring 
 
The Chairman noted that a meeting of the Education Budget Sub-Committee 
would be convened when the market testing process of Education Services had 
been completed. 
 
RESOLVED that the Education Budget Sub-Committee Work Programme for 
2014/15 be noted. 

 
10   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
In considering the high number of Bromley schools that had now converted to 
academy status, the Portfolio Holder for Education suggested that work be 
undertaken to identify the impact of this on the Education Portfolio budget.  The 
Local Authority would continue to have a number of responsibilities to academy 
schools, including the delivery of the Every Child Matters outcomes and the 
provision of a range of services, such as Special Educational Needs Transport. 
 
RESOLVED that the issues raised be noted. 

Page 7



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
24 June 2014 
 

 6 

 
 

11   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

The next meeting of Education Budget Sub-Committee would be held at 7.00pm 
on Tuesday 9th September 2014. 

 
12   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) 
ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business listed below as i
[...]
Education Policy 

and Scrutiny Committee. The EBSC can recommend changes to the terms of 
reference and these must be considered at the next Policy and Scrutiny 
meeting. 

Page 9



This page is left intentionally blank



 
Matters Outstanding from Previous Meetings 
 

 

Minute 
Number/Title 

Decision Update Action Completion 
Date 

2nd October 2013 

10 Any Other 
Business 

That a meeting of the 
Education Budget Sub-
Committee be convened 
to consider the results of 
the market testing 
process for 
commissioning of 
Education Services. 
 

A meeting of the 
Education Budget Sub-
Committee would be 
convened when the 
market testing process, 
agreed by the Council’s 
Executive on 16th 
October 2013, had 
been completed. 

Democratic 
Services 

TBC 
 

8th April 2014 

39 Pupil Premium 
to help 
Disadvantaged 
Pupils 

That more detailed 
information on the use of 
Pupil Premium by schools 
be provided to a future 
meeting of Education 
Budget Sub-Committee 
when available. 

A report outlining the 
use of Pupil Premium 
by schools would be 
provided to a future 
meeting of Education 
Budget Sub-
Committee. 

Interim Assistant 
Director: Education 

October 2014 

Page 11



This page is left intentionally blank



  

1 

Report No. 
FSD14061 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: EDUCATION BUDGET SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  9th September 2014 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - 1ST QUARTER 2014/15 
 

Contact Officer: Martin Reeves, Principal Accountant (Technical & Control) 
Tel: 020 8313 4291    E-mail:  martin.reeves@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Director of Finance 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 On 16th July 2014, the Executive received the 1st quarterly capital monitoring report for 2014/15 
and agreed a revised Capital Programme for the four year period 2014/15 to 2017/18. The 
report also covered any detailed issues relating to the 2013/
[...]
 these to proceed in the future, a new bid for funding would 
need to be submitted. Four Education Portfolio schemes were deleted from the programme (a 
total reduction of £757k; £99k in 2013/14 and £658k in 2014/15). These are set out below: 

 Extended services – residual balance previously declared surplus £44k (in programme 
since 2008) 

Page 15



  

4 

 Hawes Down Co-location project – residual balance previously declared surplus £298k (in 
programme since 2009) 

 Phoenix Pre-School SEN service – in programme since 2006 with no spend £208k 

 Short breaks capital – residual balance of grant-funded scheme (in programme since 2007) 
£207k 

3.4 Formula Devolved Capital (£361k reduction) 

The July Executive meeting was informed that the level of funding received from the Department 
for Education by way of Formula Devolved Capital Grant is going to be lower than anticipated 
and approved an overall reduction of £361k to the capital programme (£91k in 2014/15, 2015/16 
and 2016/17 and £88k in 2017/18). This was due to the increasing level of Academy 
conversions as Academies receive separate devolved capital funding from the Education 
Funding Agency. 

3.5 Net underspendings in 2013/14 re-phased into 2014/15 

The 2013/14 Capital Outturn was reported to the Executive on 10th June 2014.  The final capital 
outturn for the year for Education Portfolio schemes was £5,981k compared to a revised budget 
of £21,542k approved by the Executive in February.  After allowing for minor adjustments that 
were not rephased, a total of £793k was re-phased into 2014/15. Details of the 2013/14 outturn 
for this Portfolio are set out in Appendix B. 

 Post-Completion Reports  

3.6 Under approved Capital Programme procedures, capital schemes should be subject to a post-
completion review within one year of completion. After major slippage of expenditure in recent 
years, Members confirmed the importance of these as part of the overall capital monitoring 
framework. These revi
[...]

Chief Officer: Terry Parkin, Executive Director of Education, Care & Health Services 

Ward: All Wards 

 
1. Reason for report and summary of budget position 

1.1 This report provides an update of the latest budget monitoring position for 2014/15 for the 
Education Portfolio, based on expenditure and activity levels up to the end of July 2014. 

1.2 The Schools’ Budget is funded from Dedicated Schools’ Grant and other specific grants, and is 
forecast to be underspent by £1,308k. Any over or underspends on this budget are carried 
forward into the next financial year. 

1.3  The Non-Schools’ Budget is funded from Council Tax, Revenue Support Grant and other 
specific grants, and the controllable part of it is forecast to be in an overspend position of £369k. 
This assumes that £519k will be drawn down from contingency at the end of the financial year to 
offset the shortfall in Education Services Grant (ESG). 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 The Education PDS Budget Sub-Committee is requested to: 

 (i) Consider the latest 2014/15 budget projection for the Education Portfolio 

 (ii) Refer the report to the Portfolio Holder for approval 

2.2 The Portfolio Holder for Education is requested to: 

 (i) Endorse the latest 2014/15 budget projection for the Education Portfolio 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



  

2 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy: Sound financial management  
 

2. BBB Priority: Children and Young People; Excellent Council  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Education Portfolio budgets 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £13.45m 
 

5. Source of funding: Existing revenue budgets 2014/15 
________________________________________________________________________________ 

[...]
                      Non-Key 

TITLE: SPENDING BY PRIMARY, SECONDARY AND SPECIAL 
MAINTAINED SCHOOLS IN 2013/14 

Contact Officer: Mandy Russell, Head of Schools' Finance Team 
Tel:  020 8313 4806   E-mail:  amanda.russell@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Jane Bailey, Assistant Director (Education) 

Ward: Boroughwide 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 This report provides information on all revenue and capital balances held by Primary, 
Secondary and Special Maintained Schools as at 31 March 2014, and also provides a 
comparison to the balances held at the same time in the previous year. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 The Education Budget Sub-Committee is invited to consider the financial position of 
Primary, Secondary and Special Maintained Schools at the end of the 2013/14 financial 
year and to identify any matters for specific comment and referral to the Portfolio 
Holder for Education. 

2.2 The Schools’ Forum is asked to note the balances for information. 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



2 

Corporate Policy 
 
1. Policy Status: N/A        

2. BBB Priority: Children and Young People        

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Financial 

1. Cost of proposal: N/A        

2. Ongoing costs: N/A        

3. Budget head/performance centre:  Dedicated Schools Grant 2013/14 

4. Total current budget for this head:  

5. Source of funding:         

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Staff 

1. Number of staff (current and additional) – N/A   

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours – N/A   

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Legal 

1. Legal Requirement: Non-statutory - Government guidance:         

2. Call in: Not Applicable    

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Customer Impac
[...]
romley. 

3.4 However for 2013/14 the funding arrangements were changed. Government introduced a new 
methodology to recoup LA LACSEG from Authorities. The proposal top sliced, using a national 
average, an amount from all Local Authorities based on pupil numbers at £132 per pupil. 
Government then introducing a new grant called the Education Services Grant (ESG). This was 
subsequently split into two components. The first is an amount of £15 per pupil (for all pupils 
regardless of whether they are in maintained or academy schools) which will be given back to 
the LA to cover statutory duties. The second part of the funding was £116 per pupil for each 
pupil in a maintained school. There are some adjustments for pupils in Special Schools and 
PRUs whereby they attract additional funding. 

3.5 This methodology greatly disadvantaged Bromley. Government used an average figure to top 
slice from Councils (£132 per pupil using S251 data) although the Bromley figure was nearer 
£87 per pupil. Therefore more funding was taken out than was being spent. As many schools 
had converted to Academy status the ESG grant we received was reduced. Overall around 
£3.3m of funding was lost by Bromley (see table below). Despite strong lobbying by Bromley 
this was introduced in the 2013/14 financial year. 

3.6 The funding loss (to formula grant) was managed as part of the Medium Term Financial 
strategy (MTFS) and had no direct impact on the Education Portfolio. 
 

Page 51



 

4 

LACSEG CALCULATION

£'000

DFE REMOVED FROM FORMULA GRANT 6,582

PUPILS ASSUMED BY DFE 49,775

ESG FUNDING BACK FOR MAINTAINED PUPILS

ALL PUPILS FOR STATUTORY DUTIES 720

PUPILS IN MAINTAINED, SPECIAL AND PRU SCHOOLS 2,520

TOTAL ESG FUNDING 3,240

DIFFERENCE BETWEEN NEW TOP SLICE AND ESG 3,342  
 

4. EDUCATION SERVICES GRANT (ESG) 
 

4.1 As ESG is an unringfenced grant, it is entirely at the discretion of local authorities how the 
funding is spent. Bromley 2014/15 receives £15 per pupil for the re
[...]
e we 

have identified any third party copyright information you will need to obtain permission 

from the copyright holders concerned. 

To view  this licence: 

visit  www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/2 

email  psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk 

About this publication: 

enquiries   www.education.gov.uk/contactus  

download  www.gov.uk/government/publications  

Reference:  DFE-00518-2014 

  
Follow us on Twitter: 
@educationgovuk  

Like us on Facebook: 
facebook.com/educationgovuk 

 

Page 71

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/2
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.education.gov.uk/contactus
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications
http://twitter.com/educationgovuk
http://www.facebook.com/educationgovuk


This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24TH JUNE 2014 AND MATTERS OUTSTANDING
	Appendix A - Revised Terms of Reference
	Matters Outstanding

	5 CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - 1ST QUARTER 2014/15
	Enc. 1 for CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - 1ST QUARTER 2014/15

	6 EDUCATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2014/15
	Enc. 1 for EDUCATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2014/15

	7 SPENDING BY PRIMARY, SECONDARY AND SPECIAL MAINTAINED SCHOOLS IN 2013/14
	Enc. 1 for SPENDING BY PRIMARY, SECONDARY AND SPECIAL MAINTAINED SCHOOLS IN 2013/14
	Enc. 2 for SPENDING BY PRIMARY, SECONDARY AND SPECIAL MAINTAINED SCHOOLS IN 2013/14
	Enc. 3 for SPENDING BY PRIMARY, SECONDARY AND SPECIAL MAINTAINED SCHOOLS IN 2013/14

	8 IMPACT OF ALL SCHOOLS CONVERTING TO ACADEMY STATUS ON THE EDUCATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET
	App. A for IMPACT OF ALL SCHOOLS CONVERTING TO ACADEMY STATUS ON THE EDUCATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

EDUCATION BUDGET SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 9 September 2014 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
Councillor Teresa Ball (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillors Kathy Bance MBE, Nicholas Bennett J.P., 
Alan Collins and Judi Ellis 

 
Councillor Stephen Wells, Portfolio Holder for Education 
   

 
Also Present: 

 
Carol Arnfield, Head of Service, Bromley Adult Education College 
David Bradshaw, Head of Education, Care and Health Services Finance 
James Mullender, Senior Accountant 
 

 
14   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Jane Bailey, Assistant Director: 
Education. 
 

 
15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Judi Ellis declared that her son was the Head Teacher of Biggin Hill 
Primary School. 
 

 
16   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

 
17   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24TH JUNE 2014 AND 

MATTERS OUTSTANDING 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24th June 2014 be 
agreed. 
 

 
18   CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - 1ST QUARTER 2014/15 

 
Report FSD14061 
 
On 16th July 2014, the Council’s Executive received the 1st quarterly capital 



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
9 September 2014 
 

 2 

monitoring report for 2014/15 and agreed a revised Capital Programme for the four 
year period 2014/15 to 2017/18.  The 2013/14 Capital Outturn was reported to the 
Council’s Executive on 10th June 2014.  The final capital outturn for Education 
Portfolio schemes was £5,981k compared to a revised budget of £21,542k, 
approved the Council’s Executive in February 2014.  After allowing for minor 
adjustments, a total of £793k was re-phased into 2014/15.  The Sub-Committee 
considered a report outlining the changes agreed by the Executive in respect of 
the Capital Programme for the Education Portfolio. 
 
In response to a query from a Member regarding funding for school expansion, the 
Head of Education, Care and Health Services Finance confirmed that capital 
works in schools across the Borough were delivered through the Basic Need 
Programme, which was fully funded by the Department for Education’s Basic Need 
Capital Grant and totalled approximately £62m for 2014/15. In addition to new 
classrooms, the Basic Need Programme could be used to fund a range of 
improvements to schools where appropriate, including the refurbishment of dining 
facilities.   
 
Councillor Nicholas Bennett JP requested that a full update on the current position 
of education provision across the Borough be provided to the Education Policy 
Development and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 30th September 2014.  
This should include information on bulge classes and expansions, free school 
provision, the Bromley Trust Alternative Provision Academy and the demand for 
pupil places at schools across the Borough. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Education advised Members that the hydrotherapy pool at 
the Phoenix Children’s Resource Centre would require a major refit or to be 
replaced over the next few years.  There was a significant cost implication to 
replacing the existing hydrotherapy pool, and the Portfolio Holder highlighted that 
there was a need to ensure that any queries over the lease and the leaseholder’s 
future plans for the Phoenix Children’s Resource Centre site were resolved before 
any substantial investment was agreed.  Members emphasised the value of the 
excellent provision at the Phoenix Children’s Resource Centre, and underlined the 
importance of ensuring that children with special educational needs and disabilities 
across the Borough continued to be able to access a high quality hydrotherapy 
provision.  The Head of Education, Care and Health Services Finance would 
provide further details on the lease of the Phoenix Children’s Resource Centre to 
Members of the Sub-Committee following the meeting. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Education noted the £387k Government grant to support 
the introduction of free school meals for all pupils at Key Stage 1 for the 2014/15 
academic year, and requested that an update be provided to the next meeting of 
the Education Budget Sub-Committee on how this requirement was being 
delivered to schools across the Borough. 
 
RESOLVED that the revised Capital Programme agreed by the Executive on 
16th July 2014 be recommended to the Portfolio Holder for Education for 
approval. 
 

 



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
9 September 2014 

 

 
 

3 

19   EDUCATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
2014/15 
 

Report ED15099 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report setting out the budget monitoring position 
for the Education Portfolio based on expenditure to the end of July 2014.  The 
Schools’ Budget, funded from the Dedicated Schools’ Grant and specific grants 
was forecast to be in an underspend position of £1,308k, which would be carried 
forward into the next financial year.  The controllable part of the Non-Schools’ 
Budget, funded from Council Tax, Revenue Support and specific grants was 
forecast to be in an overspend position of £369k, assuming that £519k would be 
drawn from contingency to offset the shortfall in Education Services Grant. 
 
In considering the budget monitoring position for the Education Portfolio, the 
Chairman highlighted the £90k overspend in the Youth Service.  The Head of 
Education, Care and Health Services Finance advised Members that this was due 
to the delayed implementation of savings, and that a further report would be 
provided to Members at the next meeting of Education Budget Sub-Committee. 
 
The Chairman was concerned to note the overspend of £299k in the Bromley 
Adult Education College budget.  The Head of Service, Bromley Adult Education 
College confirmed that there had been an annual cut in grant funding for the Adult 
Education Service since 2010/11, and that there were difficulties in budgeting for 
the service due to the difference in the financial and academic year, as the annual 
budget for the Adult Education Service was agreed before the Skills Funding 
Agency funding was confirmed and therefore had to be developed based on 
historic figures.  Non-accredited courses were generally not run unless they 
generated at least £120 per hour to cover the course costs and overheads, 
however there were some instances where courses did not generate at least £120 
per hour but cancelling the course would realise a bigger loss. 
 
Work was being undertaken to target the overspend in the Bromley Adult 
Education College budget.  This included a ‘health check’ undertaken by Liberata 
during Summer 2014 to consider a range of potential efficiency measures, work to 
identify the contribution other services based at the Widmore Centre should make 
to the cost of overheads, and a possible reorganisation of the Adult Education 
Service to be focused on courses which met Government priorities or those which 
generated an appropriate level of income.  The results of the ‘health check’ would 
be reported later in 2014, and a consultation paper on the future operation of the 
three Bromley Adult Education College nurseries would also be published shortly. 
 
In response to a query from a Member, the Head of Service, Bromley Adult 
Education College confirmed that current Government priorities for adult education 
were based around support into employment, upskilling in English and 
Mathematics and English for speakers of other languages.  The cost of delivering 
these courses was fully funded by the Government.  Community learning included 
the delivery of free family learning in schools, and non-accredited courses, such as 
cookery, art and leisure activities for which a fee was charged.   
 



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
9 September 2014 
 

 4 

A Member suggested that more work be undertaken to generate income for the 
College by building on the existing canteen provision, introducing parking charges 
and actively promoting the room booking facility, and requested that this be 
included in the review of fees and charges report to be considered at the next 
meeting of Education Budget Sub Committee. 
 
Councillor Nicholas Bennett JP emphasised the need for the budget of the 
Bromley Adult Education College to be balanced by the end of the financial year, 
and requested that a report be provided to the next meeting of Education Budget 
Sub-Committee outlining the proposals in place to target the overspend as well as 
work undertaken around the potential future commissioning of the service.   
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) The latest 2014/15 budget projection for the Education Portfolio be 
noted; 

 
2) The Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report 2014/15 be 

recommended to the Portfolio Holder for Education for approval. 
 

 
20   SPENDING BY PRIMARY, SECONDARY AND SPECIAL 

MAINTAINED SCHOOLS IN 2013/14 
 

Report ED15104 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report setting out all revenue and capital 
balances held by Primary, Secondary and Special Maintained Schools as at 31st 
March 2014, and providing a comparison to the balances held at the same time in 
the previous year. 
 
In considering the revenue and capital balances held by Primary, Secondary and 
Special Maintained Schools as at 31st March 2014, the Chairman noted that Clare 
House Primary School had a deficit of -7%.  This was an historic deficit from 
2012/13 and the school had been working closely with the Local Authority to agree 
a deficit recovery plan.  The school was currently expanding to two forms of entry 
which would support it to become more financially viable and it was expected that 
the deficit would be fully repaid in 2014/15.  Chelsfield Primary School had an 
uncommitted revenue surplus of 23% but planned expenditure was expected to 
reduce this to around 1%.   
 
In response to a question from the Chairman, the Head of Education, Care and 
Health Services Finance confirmed that the Schools’ Finance Support Team 
worked with schools identified as having a deficit to support them in maintaining 
their deficits at a reasonable level up to the point of closure.  The Schools’ Finance 
Support Team also worked with schools with high balances to ensure that they 
were being used effectively for the education of current pupils and that they were 
not being retained to protect against any funding reduction in future years.   
 
The Chairman requested that a report be provided to a future meeting of 



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
9 September 2014 

 

 
 

5 

Education Budget Sub-Committee on the progress of management action taken by 
schools highlighted as having a significant budget deficit or surplus.  A Member 
also noted the need for Local Authority Governors of schools with a deficit to be 
more aware of the salary structure of staff and suggested that this be included in a 
future Local Authority Governor Forum. 
 
RESOLVED that the financial position of Primary, Secondary and Special 
Maintained Schools at the end of the 2013/4 financial year be noted. 
 

 
21   IMPACT OF ALL SCHOOLS CONVERTING TO ACADEMY STATUS 

ON THE EDUCATION PORTFOLIO BUDGET 
 

Report ED15103 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report reviewing the impact of Local Authority 
Maintained schools converting to academy status on the Education Portfolio 
budget.   
 
Following conversion to academy status, a number of specific roles and 
responsibilities transferred from the Local Authority to academy schools including 
improving school attendance, preparing financial accounts and asset 
management.  To support this, new funding arrangements were introduced by the 
Government for 2013/14 which top-sliced an amount from all Local Authorities 
based on pupil numbers at £132 per pupil.  The Government then introduced the 
Education Services Grant which was provided to Local Authorities and comprised 
£15 per pupil (for all pupils, regardless of whether they were in Local Authority 
Maintained or academy schools), to cover statutory duties, and £116 per pupil 
(now £113), for each pupil in a Local Authority Maintained School.  This 
methodology disadvantaged the London Borough of Bromley as the top-sliced 
amount of £132 per pupil was significantly higher than the actual Borough spend 
of approximately £87 per pupil with a resultant loss of around £3.3m funding to the 
Local Authority. 
 
The Education Services Grant was not ring-fenced and covered a range of 
services including School Improvement, statutory and regulatory duties, Education 
Welfare Service, central support services (mainly music services), asset 
management and monitoring national curriculum assessment.  As more schools 
converted to academy status, the level of Education Services Grant continued to 
reduce and this loss of grant would be further accelerated by a recently 
announced reduction in the level of Education Services Grant from £113 to £87 
per pupil, for each pupil in a Local Authority Maintained School, although the £15 
per pupil (for all pupils, regardless of whether they were in Local Authority 
Maintained or academy schools), to cover statutory duties would be maintained.  
Once all schools in the Borough had converted to academy status, the Education 
Services Grant allocation would remain static at £727k (assuming pupil numbers 
remained the same).   
 
In considering the impact of Local Authority Maintained schools converting to 
academy status on the Education Portfolio budget, the Chairman queried which 



Education Budget Sub-Committee 
9 September 2014 
 

 6 

other Local Authorities had been similarly disadvantaged by the new funding 
formula, and the Head of Education, Care and Health Services Finance agreed to 
circulate a briefing to Members of the Sub-Committee following the meeting. 
 
A Member noted the importance of ensuring that sufficient resources continued to 
be available to schools for key safeguarding functions, such as Human Resources 
and Finance to ensure that schools received an appropriate level of support.   
 
RESOLVED that Members’ comments on the impact of all schools 
converting to academy status on the Education Portfolio budget be noted. 
 

 
22   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
There was no other business. 
 

 
23   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The next meeting of Education Budget Sub-Committee would be held at 7.00pm 
on Thursday 16th October 2014. 
 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.57 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 


